UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 3)*

ENETI INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Shares, par value \$0.01 per share
(Title of Class of Securities)
Y2294C107
(CUSIP Number)
Peter Niklai
Executive Managing Director
INCJ, Ltd.
7th Floor, Tokyo Toranomon Global Square 1-3-1, Toranomon, Minato-ku,
Tokyo 105-0001, Japan
+81-3-5532-7110
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to
Receive Notices and Communications)
August 30, 2022
(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)
If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g) check the following box.
Note : Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See § 240.13d-7(b) for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.
* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.
The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)					
	INCJ, Ltd.					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions) (a) x (b) o					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions) OO					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) o					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Japan					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER 0			
BE	IUMBER OF SHARES NEFICIALLY DWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER 0			
F	EACH EPORTING PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 0					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions) o					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0.0%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions) CO					

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)					
	INCJ SJ Investment Limited					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions) (a) x (b) o					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions) OO					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) o					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION England and Wales					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER 0			
BE	JMBER OF SHARES NEFICIALLY WNED BY EACH EPORTING PERSON WITH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER 0			
F		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 0					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions) o					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0.0%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions) CO					

Explanatory Note:

This Amendment No. 3 to the Schedule 13D (this "Amendment No. 3") relates to the Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on May 13, 2022, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to the Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on May 18, 2022, as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 to the Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on August 8, 2022 (the "Initial 13D" and, as amended and supplemented through the date of this Amendment No. 3, the "Schedule 13D") by the Reporting Persons, relating to the common shares, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Shares"), of Eneti Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of the Marshall Islands (the "Company"). Except as specifically provided herein, this Amendment No. 3 does not modify any of the information previously reported in the Initial 13D. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Amendment No. 3 have the meanings set forth in the Initial 13D.

This Amendment No. 3 constitutes an exit filing of the Reporting Persons with respect to the Common Shares previously reported as held by the Reporting Persons.

This Amendment No. 3 amends Items 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Initial 13D as set forth below:

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 of the Initial 13D is hereby supplemented by adding the following paragraph:

"Share Repurchase

On August 30, 2022, INCJ SJ and the Company entered into that certain share purchase agreement (the "**Repurchase Agreement**") pursuant to which INCJ SJ agreed to sell to the Company, and the Company agreed to purchase from INCJ SJ, all 2,292,310 Common Shares held by INCJ SJ for an aggregate purchase price of \$16,952,238.00, representing a purchase price of \$7.40 per share (such transaction, the "**Share Repurchase**").

On August 31, 2022, pursuant to the terms of the Repurchase Agreement, INCJ SJ and the Company consummated the Share Repurchase. As a result of the Share Repurchase, as of August 31, 2022, the Reporting Persons no longer beneficially own any Common Shares.

The description of the Repurchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 99.7 to this Schedule 13D and incorporated herein by reference."

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Section (a), (b), and (e) of Item 5 of the Initial 13D is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

(a) - (b)

"As a result of the Share Repurchase, as of August 31, 2022, the Reporting Persons no longer beneficially own any Common Shares."

(e)

"As a result of the Share Repurchase reported in Item 4, the Reporting Persons ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities of the Company on August 31, 2022. The filing of this Amendment No. 3 represents the final amendment to the Schedule 13D and constitutes an exit filing for the Reporting Persons."

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer

The information set forth in Item 4 in this Amendment No. 3 is hereby incorporated by reference.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 of the Initial 13D is hereby supplemented by adding the following:

Exhibit No. Description

99.7 Share Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2022, by and between INCJ SJ Investment Limited and Eneti Inc.**

** Filed herewith.

Page 5 of 5 Pages

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: August 31, 2022

INCJ, LTD.

By: /s/ Peter Niklai

Name: Peter Niklai

Title: Executive Managing Director

INCJ SJ INVESTMENT LIMITED

By: /s/ Peter Niklai
Name: Peter Niklai
Title: Director

[Signature Page to Schedule 13D Amendment No. 3]

SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Share Purchase Agreement (this "**Agreement**") is entered into as of August 30, 2022, between Eneti Inc., a corporation incorporated in the Marshall Islands whose registered address is at Trust Company Complex, Ajeltake Road, Ajeltake Island, Majuro, Marshall Islands MH 96960 with company number 60299 (the "**Buyer**") and INCJ SJ Investment Limited, an English company whose registered office is at 1 Chamberlain Square Cs, Birmingham UK B3 3AX, England with company number 07973833 (the "**Seller**"), each of the Buyer and the Seller a "**Party**" and together the "**Parties**".

WHEREAS, the Seller is the registered owner of Two Million Two Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Three Hundred Ten (2,292,310.00) common shares in the Buyer (the "Shares").

WHEREAS, the Buyer wishes to buy the Shares from the Seller on the terms and conditions stated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements stated herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, and on the basis of the representations and warranties of the Parties set forth herein, at the Closing (as defined below) the Seller shall sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to the Buyer, and the Buyer shall acquire and purchase from the Seller, the Shares at the Purchase Price (as defined in Section 3 hereof).
- 2. The closing of the transaction contemplated hereby (the "Closing") shall take place no later than on August 31, 2022 (the "Closing Date"). The Parties need not be present in person at Closing.
- 3. The aggregate purchase price payable to the Seller for the Shares (the "**Purchase Price**") shall be United States Dollars Sixteen Million Nine Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Eight (USD 16,952,238.00) representing a purchase price of United States Dollars Seven and Forty Cents (USD 7.40) per share.
- 4. At the Closing, the Seller shall promptly deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the Buyer the Shares against payment of the Purchase Price, in immediately available funds to a bank account of the Seller as notified to the Buyer in writing.
 - 5. The Seller hereby represents and warrants to the Buyer as follows:
- (a) The Seller has full corporate power and authority under its constitutional documents and has taken all necessary action to authorize it to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated herein and to take all actions required to be taken by it pursuant to the provisions hereof.

- (b) This Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and to the principles of equity (whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- (c) The Shares when delivered in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, will be free and clear of any Liens and the Shares are not and at Closing will not be subject to any agreements or understandings with respect to the voting or transfer of any of the Shares. For purposes of this Agreement, "**Liens**" means, with respect to the Shares any mortgage, lien, security interest, pledge, attachment, option, levy or other charge or encumbrance of any kind thereupon or in respect thereof.
- (d) Neither the Seller nor, to its knowledge, anyone acting on its behalf, has taken any action which could subject the sale of the Shares to the registration requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (the "Securities Act") or any other applicable securities laws. Seller represents and warrants that it is conducting this transaction for its own account and without a view to distribution of the Securities in violation of the Securities Act or any other applicable securities laws. Seller understands that the Securities are being offered and sold in reliance on exemptions from the registration requirements of United States federal and state securities laws, and that the Buyer is relying on the Seller's representations made herein.
- 6. The Buyer represents and warrants to the Seller that the Buyer has full corporate power and authority under its constitutional documents, and the board of directors has taken all necessary action to authorize, execute and deliver this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated herein and to take all actions required to be taken by it pursuant to the provisions hereof or thereof, and this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the Buyer, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms. Neither the Buyer nor anyone acting on its behalf, has taken any action which could subject the sale of the Shares to the registration requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act or any other applicable securities laws. The Shares are being repurchased by the Buyer without a view to any public resale or other distribution thereof in violation of the Securities Act or any other applicable securities laws.
- 7. The Seller shall execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered to the Buyer such assignments or other instruments of transfer, assignment and conveyance, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Buyer, as shall be necessary to vest in the Buyer all of the right, title and interest in and to the Shares pursuant to this Agreement, free and clear of all Liens, and any other document reasonably requested by the Buyer in connection with this Agreement.
- 8. Neither Party shall without the prior approval of the other Party, issue or permit any of its partners, shareholders, directors, officers, managers, employees, legal counsels or agents to issue any press release or other public announcement with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, except as may be required by Law or the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission and/or the New York Stock Exchange. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller may publicly disclose, after consultation with the Buyer, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement in accordance with its customary practice.

- 9. The obligations of the Parties to consummate the transactions contemplated herein are subject to the payment of the Purchase Price by the Buyer and the transfer and delivery of the Shares by the Seller free of any Liens.
- 10. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date by the mutual written agreement of the Parties.
- 11. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be modified, amended or terminated except by a written instrument specifically referring to this Agreement and signed by the Parties.
- 12. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of New York without regard to its principles of conflicts of laws. Any legal action or proceeding in connection with this Agreement or the performance hereof may be brought in the state and federal courts located in the Borough of Manhattan, City, County and State of New York, and the Parties hereby irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for the purpose of any such action or proceeding. The Parties hereby irrevocably waive trial by jury in any action, proceeding or claim brought by any part hereto or beneficiary hereof on any matter whatsoever arising out of or in any way connected with this Agreement.
- 13. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts together constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

ENETI INC.	INCJ SJ INVESTMENT
	LIMITED

By: /s/ Cameron Mackey
Name: Cameron Mackey
Title: Chief Operating Officer

By: /s/ Peter Niklai
Peter Niklai
Title: Director

[Signature Page to Share Purchase Agreement]